

## SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

OTexas Association of REALTORSS, Inc. 2019

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

24830 Millers Lane

Phone: (832) 899-4788

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (appliarm Edition) 281 Stepason Cr. Cambridge, Ontano, Canada N1T 1,5 Www.heatl.com

24030 Millery Lane

DIVITE OIGHTED BY SE		MI	ND B	o IV	OIF	4 3	UBSTILLIE FOR A	INV	E C	ONDI	TION OF THE PROPERTY AS TIONS OR WARRANTIES THE SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY	-		_
Seller ✓ is is not o	ccup	ying	the	Pro	perty (app	/. If	unoccupied (by Seli imate date) or ne	ler), l	how	long	since Seller has occupied the P	rop	perty	?
Section 1. The Proper	rty h	as t stabi	he it	em	s ma	rke	d below: (Mark Yes	(Y)	No	(N)		v.		
Item	Y	N			Iter	-		Y	N		Item			_
Cable TV Wiring	1				Liquid Propane Gas:			17	IN	0	The second secon	Y	N	L
Carbon Monoxide Det.	1	17			-LP Community (Captive)			V		-	Pump: sump grinder	1	V	
Ceiling Fans	17	-			-LP on Property			1		V	Rain Gutters	V		
Cooktop	1/				Hot Tub			~	1		Range/Stove	V		
Dishwasher	1				Intercom System			V		Roof/Attic Vents Sauna	V			
Disposal	V						vave	1	V		Smoke Detector	1	1	_
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		1			Outdoor Grill		ľ			Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired	1	/		
Exhaust Fans	1				Pat	io/E	Decking	17			Spa		V	_
Fences	1				Plumbing System		V	-		Trash Compactor	Н	1	_	
Fire Detection Equip.			1		Pool		Y	1	-	TV Antenna	1	/	_	
French Drain		1			Pool Equipment			1	-		V		_	
Gas Fixtures	1				Pool Maint. Accessories			1		Washer/Dryer Hookup Window Screens	V		_	
Natural Gas Lines		/			Pool Heater				V		Public Sewer System	~	/	-
Item	_			Y	N	U			Δ	dditio	onal Information			
Central A/C				1	-	_	Velectric gas number of units:					_		
Evaporative Coolers					1		number of units:						_	_
Wall/Window AC Units					1		number of units:						-	
Attic Fan(s)					1		if yes, describe:						_	
Central Heat				1			electric ✓ gas number of units:					_		
Other Heat				×	1	if yes, describe:					-	_		
Oven				1		number of a second						_	-	
Fireplace & Chimney			1	7		300 00101.						_	_	
Carport			1		./	wood _/ gas logsmockother: attachednot attached						_		
Garage			1	7	*		✓ attached not attached					_		
Garage Door Openers				/								_		
Satellite Dish & Controls						number of units: 1 number of remotes: 2								
Security System				/			✓ owned leased from:						_	
Solar Panels					1		owned lease	-	_				_	
Water Heater				/						0.00	ране number of units:	_	_	
Water Softener				Ť			owned lease	1 from	D.	310	o o v c indilibel of units:	_	-	
Other Leased Items(s)		-	- 1	$\leftarrow$	- /	-	V TOBBE	- 1101						

Company, 4200 Westheliner Soile 1000 Housian TX 77027

# 24830 Millore Lane

Concerning the Property at					Katy, TX 77493						
Underground Lawn Sprinkle	er	1./		1./2	utomati		-				
C							are	eas co	vered:		
	and at to covering unkno	tach TX	R-19	no 06 cond	co-op unkno cerning Age (shing	unknown wn lead-based : 1 / f gles or roof	pair cov	other: nt haza r = rering	ards). (approplaced over existing shingles	oxim	roc
are need of repair?yes _	ny of t	the item f yes, d	ns list escrib	ed in th be (atta	nis Sec ch add	tion 1 that a	re n s if r	ot in v	working condition, that have desary):	efect	s, c
Section 2. Are you (Seller	) awa	re of a	ny de	fects o	or malf	unctions in	any	of th	e following? (Mark Yes (Y) if	VOL	ıar
aware and No (N) if you ar			Item						-	,,,,	
Basement		7					Υ	N	Item	Y	1
Ceilings	V		Floor					V	Sidewalks		1
Doors	1		Foundation / Slab(s) Interior Walls		S)		/	Walls / Fences		1	
Driveways	1	24 F						~	Windows		1.
Electrical Systems	1		Lighting Fixtures Plumbing Systems				V	Other Structural Components		T	
Exterior Walls	-		Roof		stems			V			T
Section 3. Are you (Seller	awar	e of an	v of 1	the foll	owing	conditions	2 /11	lark V	es (Y) if you are aware and N		
			,		ounig	Conditions	. (1W	lark T	es (Y) IT you are aware and N	lo (N	N) i
Condition				Y	N	Conditio	n			Y	IN
Aluminum Wiring					1/	Radon Ga	as			+	1
Asbestos Components					V	Settling				-	t
Diseased Trees: oak wilt					1	Soil Move	mer	nt			1
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property					1	Subsurface Structure or Pits				1	
ault Lines					1	Underground Storage Tanks				1	1
Hazardous or Toxic Waste					V	Unplatted Easements			~		
mproper Drainage					1	Unrecorded Easements			ents		1
ntermittent or Weather Springs					1	Urea-formaldehyde Insulation			Insulation		V
andfill					V	Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event			Due to a Flood Event		V
ead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards					V	Wetlands on Property			ty		
ncroachments onto the Prop		Total Control			V	Wood Rot					V
mprovements encroaching o	n othe	rs' prop	erty			Active infe destroying	stat	ion of	termites or other wood		_
ocated in Historic District					1	Previous t	neat	ment f	or termites or WDI		1
listoric Property Designation		-		-							~
revious Foundation Repairs					17	Previous termite or WDI damage repaired					V

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

of Methamphetamine

Previous Roof Repairs

Previous Other Structural Repairs

Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture

Initialed by: Buyer: \_

and Seller: / 스카

Termite or WDI damage needing repair

Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot

Previous Fires

Tub/Spa\*

Page 2 of 6

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (cipi orm Edition) 231 Sheemen Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada NTT 1.85 | www.healt.com

24830 Millers

Concern	ing the Property at 24830 Millers Lane Katy, TX 77493
If the an	
Prei	swer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
Pro	cone tout is underson al
A SII	ngle blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.
which h	4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair as not been previously disclosed in this notice?yesvno if yes, explain (attach additional sheets in the control of the property):
Section	5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following and the following and the following are the following and the following are the following and the following are the followin
wholly o	<ol><li>Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and check r partly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)</li></ol>
Y N	
1_	Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of water from a reservoir.
_ <	Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
_ <	Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Located wholly partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE AO, AH, VE, or AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
- <del> </del>	Located wholly partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
	Locatedwhollypartly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Located wholly partly in a flood pool.
_ /	Located wholly partly in a reservoir.
the answ	wer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary): AE
	, the state of the
*For p	urposes of this notice:
	ear floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.
"500-yı area, v	ear floodplain* means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding, is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.
"Flood	pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.
"Flood	insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).
"Floods of a riv	way" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel er or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to 10-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.
"Resen	voir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.
	09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:, and Seller: 1/3 Page 3 of 6

24830 Millers Lane

Concerning the Pr	operty at		Katy, TX 77493	
Section 10. Within	n the last 4	not attached a survey o	lles) sections	n inspection reports from
persons who re permitted by law	egularly provide to perform inspe	inspections and wheetions? _yes \square	o are either licensed as If yes, attach copies and com	n Inspection reports from s inspectors or otherwis plete the following:
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspecto	r	No. of Pages
Note: A book				
	ri vayor ari	out obtain inspections fro	as a reflection of the current of the current of the burning and the burning areas as a reflection of the current of the burning areas.	uyer.
Homestead		✓ Senior Citizen	currently claim for the Pro	
Wildlife Man	agement	Agricultural	Disable	
Other:	A STATE OF THE REAL PROPERTY.		Disable Unknow	d Veteran
		no If yes, explain:		
Section 14. Does to requirements of Cl (Attach additional sh			ctors installed in accordance?*unknownno _/ye	ce with the smoke detector es. If no or unknown, explain,
including perfor	mance, location, a	nd power source requiremen	y or two-family dwellings to have code in effect in the area in whic ols. If you do not know the build our local building official for more i	h the dwelling is located,
A buyer may re family who will impairment from the seller to ins	quire a seller to inst reside in the dwell n a licensed physici tall smoke detector	all smoke detectors for the he ing is hearing-impaired; (2) t an; and (3) within 10 days aft s for the hearing-impaired a	saring impaired if: (1) the buyer of the buyer gives the seller written or the effective date, the buyer m and specifies the locations for inst of which brand of smoke detectors	r a member of the buyer's n evidence of the hearing akes a written request for
Seller acknowledges	that the stateme	nts in this notice are true	to the best of Seller's belief a curate information or to omit a	
Grand Ha	llmon_	Data of		
rinted Name: Na	ncy Gally		nature of Seller	Date
TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initiale	d by: Buyer:	and Seller: NA	D

#### ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov/SexOffenderRegistry. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.
- (6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Electric: T X U	phone #-	866,218.4898
Sewer:	phone #:	800,210.4810
Water:		
Cable: Direct TV	phone #:	
	phone #:	800.531.5000
Trash: Texas Pride		281.342.8118
Natural Gas:		201.3-12.0113
	phone #:	
Phone Company: Consolidated Communication	Sphone #:	844.968 2274
Propane Express		713.854.6215
Internet: CONSOLIDATED COMMON CONTINUES		The state of the s
Internet: Consolidated Communications	phone #:_	844.968.7224

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initialed by: Buyer:	and Seller: 74	Page 6 of 6

Martha Groth 2919 BARKER CYPRESS RD STEF HOUSTON, TX 77084-6869

National Flood Insurance Program U.S. Department of Homeland Security PO Box 913111 Denver, CO 80291



October 02, 2020

LARRY & NANCY GALLMORE 24830 MILLERS LN KATY, TX 77493-7894



Re: Policy Number 4000082626

Property Address 24830 MILLERS LN

KATY, TX 77493-7894

## Important Information Regarding Changes to Your Flood Insurance Premium Calculation

The renewal notice included with this notification reflects a change in rating which results in a decrease to your annual flood insurance premium.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has released Flood Insurance Rate Map changes for the area in which the building insured on the above referenced policy is located. This remapping resulted in updated elements that affect how this policy is rated.

Prior term flood zone: AE

Prior Term BFE: 154.0

Correct flood zone:

AF

Correct BFE:

154.0

The current rating elements have been used to calculate your renewal premium.

This review process is required as part of FEMA's implementation of Section 28 of the Homeowner Flood Insurance Affordability Act of 2014 (HFIAA) which was passed by Congress and signed into law by President Obama on March 21, 2014.

Please do not hesitate to contact your agent with questions related to this process.

Sincerely.

NFIP Direct

cc 0780346686

BBVA COMPASS ISAOA/ATIMA Loan Number: 57409401



MARTHA GROTH 2919 BARKER CYPRESS RD STE F HOUSTON, TX 77084-6869

Agency Phone: (281) 579-2553

NFIP Policy Number: Company Policy Number: 4000082626

4000082626 0760346686



Policy Term:

Agent:

11/05/2020 12:01 AM through 11/05/2021 12:01 AM

10/20/2010

NON-ELEVATED

LOAN NO: 57409401

LOAN NO: N/A

LOAN NO: N/A

CASE NO: N/A DISASTER AGENCY:

NO

AL

480287 0585 M REGULAR PROGRAM

Renewal Billing Payor:

FIRST MORTGAGEE

To report a claim visit or call us at:

https://my.nfipdirect.fema.gov

(800) 767-4341

### RENEWAL FLOOD INSURANCE POLICY DECLARATIONS STANDARD POLICY - DWELLING FORM

DELIVERY ADDRESS

ուկեսը (իսկոկիսիրեր հայիսկինիի կինիի

LARRY & NANCY GALLMORF 24830 MILLERS LN KATY, TX 77493-7894

INSURED NAME(S) AND MAILING ADDRESS

LARRY & NANCY GALLMORE

24830 MILLERS LN KATY, TX 77493-7894

COMPANY MAILING ADDRESS

NEIP DIRECT PO BOX 913111

DENVER, CO 80291-3111

PROPERTY LOCATION 24830 MILLERS LN KATY, TX 77493-7894

DESCRIPTION: N/A

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION:

COMMUNITY NUMBER:

CURRENT FLOOD ZONE:

FLOOD RISK/RATED ZONE:

ELEVATION DIFFERENCE:

ELEVATED BUILDING TYPE:

COMMUNITY NAME:

GRANDFATHERED:

Refer to www.fema.gov/cost-of-flood for more Information about flood risk and policy rating.

RATING INFORMATION

ORIGINAL NEW BUSINESS DATE:

REINSTATEMENT DATE:

BUILDING OCCUPANCY:

CONDOMINIUM INDICATOR:

NUMBER OF UNITS:

PRIMARY RESIDENCE:

ADDITIONS/EXTENSIONS:

BUILDING TYPE:

YES

N/A

N/A

ONE FLOOR BASEMENT/ENCLOSURE/CRAWLSPACE TYPE: NO BASEMENT

11/05/2010

SINGLE FAMILY

NOT A CONDO

MORTGAGEE / ADDITIONAL INTEREST INFORMATION

FIRST MORTGAGEE:

BBVA COMPASS ISAGA/ATIMA

PO BOX 200017 KENNESAW, GA 30156

SECOND MORTGAGEE:

ADDITIONAL INTEREST:

DISASTER AGENCY:

PREMIUM CALCULATION -

COVERAGE DEDUCTIBLE BASIC COVERAGE BASIC RATE ADDI COVERAGE ADDI RATE DED. DISCOUNT/SURCHARGE BUILDING \$250,000

CONTENTS

\$100,000

\$1,250 \$1,250

\$25,000

\$60,000

0.380

0.310 Coverage limitations may apply. See your policy form for details.

\$190,000

\$75,000

0.080

0.120

(\$7.00)(\$4.00)ANNUAL SUBTOTAL:

INCREASED COST OF COMPLIANCE: COMMUNITY RATING DISCOUNT: 15% RESERVE FUND ASSESSMENT: 18.0%

PROBATION SURCHARGE: ANNUAL PREMIUM: HFIAA SURCHARGE:

FEDERAL POLICY SERVICE FEE: TOTAL:

\$50.00 \$594.00

Standard

PREMIUM

\$331.00

\$181.00

\$512.00

(\$7B.00)

\$79.00

\$0.00

\$519.00

\$25.00

\$6.00

Zero Balance Due - This Is Not A Bill

This declarations page along with the Standard Flood Insurance Policy Form constitutes your flood insurance policy.

Policy issued by NFIP DIRECT

Company NAIC:

99999

File: 9788080

Page 1 of 2



DocID: 75539236

NFIP Direct 6240 Sprint Pkwy, Ste 200 Overland Park, KS 66211 National Flood Insurance Program
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
P.O. Box 913111
Denver, CO 80291-3111



October 26, 2020

LARRY & NANCY GALLMORE 24830 MILLERS IN KATY, IX 77493-7894



Property Location:

24830 MILLERS LN

KATY, TX

Dear policyholder,

Thank you for recently renewing your flood insurance policy from NFIP Direct, a part of the Federal Emergency Management Agency's National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The enclosed Summary of Coverage provides important information regarding your flood insurance policy, including what is covered by your flood policy and how to report a claim. Please review it at your earliest convenience.

If you have any questions about your flood insurance policy or coverage, please contact your insurance agent or call NFIP Direct at (800) 638-6620. You can also find more information about the NFIP and your flood insurance policy online by visiting https://my.nfipdirect.fema.gov.

Best regards,

NFIP Direct Staff